ST ATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES

Before the Director of the Department of Insurance and Financial Services
In the matter of:

Gregory A. Eatmon, Jr.

Enforcement Case No. 16-14537

System ID No. 0276261
Respondent.

Issued and entered
on {k~ c;i( , 2016
by Teri L. Morante
Chief Deputy Director
ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST WITH STATEMENT OF FINDINGS
AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING
Pursuant to Section 251 of the Michigan Insurance Code (Code), MCL 500.251, and after
reviewing evidence of the conduct described in the attached Statement of Finding, and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Depmiment of Insurance and Financial Services finds that
immediate action is necessary and appropriate in the public interest for the protection of the public
health, safety, and welfare, and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by public policy and
provisions of the Code,
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:
1.

Respondent shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from all activities in violation of the
Code as described in the Statement of Findings.

2.

A copy of this Order shall be immediately served upon Respondent.
respondent, this Order shall be effective upon the date of service.

3.

Respondent will have 30 calendar days after the service of this Order to contest it by
requesting a hearing. Within 10 calendar days after receiving the request, the hearing
process shall conunence. This Order shall remain in effect until further order of the
Director. Any request for a hearing should be addressed to the Department of Insurance
and Financial Services, Attention: Tracy A. Janousek, Hem-ings C lerk, P.O. Box 30220,
Lansing, MI 48909-7720 or fax ed to 517-284-8843.
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4.

5.

Any such hearing held shall add ress the fo llowing issues:
a.

The facts set forth in the Statement of F indings.

b.

The continuation of the Order to Cease and Desist.

c.

Resti tution to be paid by the Respondent.

If a hearing is requested, an administrative Jaw judge from the M ichigan Administrative
Hearing System shall preside over any such hearing.

6.

The D irector retains jurisdicti on of the matters contained herein and the authori ty to issue
such further Orders as shall be deemed just, necessary, and appropriate.

7.

Pursuant to Section 251 (6) of the Code, MCL 500.251 (6), a person who violates or
otherwise fai ls to comply with an Order to Cease and Desist is subj ect to one or more of
the following:
a.

Payment of a civil fine of not more than $ 1,000 for each violation not to exceed an
aggregate civil fine of $30,000. However, if the person knew or reasonably should
have known the conduct was in violation of the cease and desi st order, the person
shall be subject to a ci vil fine of not more than $25 ,000 for each violation not to
exceed an aggregate c ivil fine of $250,000.

b.

Suspensio n or revocation of the person's license or certificate of autho rity .

c.

Complete restitution, in the form, amount, and w ithin the period determined by the
Director, to all persons in M ichigan damaged by the violation or failure to comply.

'=/Ae
· ~~-L
Teri L. Morante
Ch ief Deputy Director
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Respondent.

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS
1.

Pursuant to Executive Order 2013-1 all authority, powers, duties, functions, and
responsibilities of the Commissioner of the Office of Financial and Insurance Regulation
have been transferred to the Director of the Department of Insurance and Financial Services
(DIFS).

2.

Pursuant to Section 251 (1) of the Code, MCL 500.251 (I), the Director is empowered to
issue a cease and desist order if the Director finds any of the following:
(a) A person is conducting transactions of insurance for which a
certificate of authority is required by this act without having
obtained a certificate of authority.
(b) A person is acting as an insurance agent, solicitor, adjuster, or
counselor without a license as required by this act.
(c) A person is engaged in an act or practice in the business of
insurance for which authority from or notification to the
commissioner is required by this act and the person has not received
authority or given notification.
(d) A person authorized to engage in the business of insurance under
this act is engaged in conduct that presents an immediate danger to
public health, safety, or welfare. MCL 500.251(1).

3.

Respondent Gregory A. Eatmon (Respondent) knew or should have known that Section
500.1222(1) of the Code, MCL 500.1222(1), states that "[a] person shall not adjust loss or
damage under a policy of insurance or advertise, solicit business, or hold himself or herself
out to the public as an adjuster unless he or she is licensed as an adjuster."

4.

DIFS Staff received information about possible unlicensed activity by the Respondent. A
review of DIFS' records revealed that Respondent does not possess an active license under
the Code. Respondent has an inactive license as a resident adjuster for the insured. His
license has been inactive since March 31, 2003.

Statement of Findings
Enforcement Case No. 16-14537
Page 2 of2

5.

After an investigation, DIFS Staff concluded that Respondent has engaged in activities
regulated by the Code, without an active requisite license, and has violated the insurance
laws of this state. DIFS Staff found that Respondent represented himself as an adjuster by
soliciting and performing adjusting services for Dynamic Claims Service (DCS).

6.

At all relevant times, DCS has been a registered Michigan limited liability company. DCS
is registered with DIFS as an adjusting firm. Respondent's wife, Kim R. Eatmon (K.
Eatmon), is the sole incorporator and owner of DCS.

7.

K. Eatmon has admitted to DIPS Staff that Respondent's duties with DCS include
"estimates, phone calls, emails, marketing, advertising and more." Moreover, Respondent
has admitted to DIFS Staff that his duties include "phone and email communications,
document delivery and pick-up, marketing, advertising, content and building inventory,
client interactions, signature witnessing, and document preparations." The scope of
Respondent's duties far exceeds that of one who is merely performing administrative duties
or general office work; rather, he is providing clear aid to DCS, both directly and indirectly,
in adjusting losses.

8.

For example, Respondent solicited PL to sign an adjusting contract with DCS after
discovering that PL' s house had been involved in a fire accident. PL signed an adjusting
contract with DCS on June 3, 2014. Respondent provided services on behalf of DCS to
include daily phone calls with both PL and his insurance company, content inventory of
PL's house, and estimate review.

9.

By soliciting business for DCS and engaging in content inventory and estimate review, as
well as client and insurance company interactions that were not limited to solely
administrative matters such as scheduling meetings or taking messages, Respondent
violated Section 1222( 1) of the Code, MCL 500.1222( 1).

10.

Based on the aforementioned findings, Respondent is acting as an insurance adjuster
without an active license as required by the Code.
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